
*Indicates date of first publication in the Royal Gazette.
This is the official version of the Royal Gazette. The electronic version may be viewed at:

http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

Prince Edward Island

PUBLISHED BY AUTHORITY	 VOL. CXLIII – NO. 33
Charlottetown, Prince Edward Island, August 19, 2017

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal 
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following 
estates must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

	 Estate of:	 Personal Representative:	
	 Date of	 Executor/Executrix (Ex)	 Place of       
	 the Advertisement	 Administrator/Administratrix (Ad)	 Payment      

DOIRON, Leona	 Kathy Driscoll (EX.)	 McCabe Law
Clinton (Formerly Summerside)	 Judy Joly (EX.)	 193 Arnett Ave.
Queens Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
August 19, 2017 (33 – 46)*

DUNSFORD, William John	 Judith Dunsford (EX.)	 Key Murray Law
South Melville			   494 Granville St.
Queens Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
August 19, 2017 (33 – 46)*

GALLANT, John Peter (also	 Ronnie Thomas Julien Gallant	 Key Murray Law
	 known as Jean-Pierre Gallant)		  (EX.) 	 494 Granville St.
Summerside	 Louise Mary Gallant (EX.)	 Summerside, PE
Prince Co., PE
August 19, 2017 (33 – 46)*

HAWBOLT, Margaret Pearl	 Elaine DeRabbie (EX.)	 Allen J. MacPhee Law 
Morell				    Corporation
Kings Co., PE			   106 Main St.
August 19, 2017 (33 – 46)*			   Souris, PE

HOGG, Winnifred Elisabeth	 Jonathon Stephen Waugh (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
Summerside			   250 Water St.
Prince Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
August 19, 2017 (33 – 46)*



http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal 
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following 
estates must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

	 Estate of:	 Personal Representative:	
	 Date of	 Executor/Executrix (Ex)	 Place of       
	 the Advertisement	 Administrator/Administratrix (Ad)	 Payment      

870	 ROYAL GAZETTE	 August 19, 2017

http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

MacDONALD, Louis Gerard	 George Allan MacDonald (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
	 (aka L. Gerard MacDonald)	 Leonard Gerard (Gerry) 	 4A Riverside Dr.
Souris		  MacDonald (EX.)	 Montague, PE
Kings Co., PE
August 19, 2017 (33 – 46)*

MacDONALD, Willard (Will) 	 Jennifer Smith (EX.)	 Boardwalk Law Office
	 Malcolm			   220 Water Street Parkway
Grand Tracadie			   Charlottetown, PE
Queens Co., PE
August 19, 2017 (33 – 46)*

McGUIGAN, Robert Francis	 Marie MacLean (EX.)	 Campbell Stewart
Charlottetown			   137 Queen St.
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
August 19, 2017 (33 – 46)*

MURPHY, Lorna Maude Marie	 Jason Fitzgerald Murphy (EX.)	 Birt & McNeill
Sherwood Park, AB			   138 St. Peters Rd.
August 19, 2017 (33 – 46)*			   Charlottetown, PE

NELSON, Edwin Walter	 Joseph MacDonald (EX.)	 Allen J. MacPhee Law 
Mt. Stewart (Formerly Arden - 				    Corporation
Central Frontenac, ON)			   106 Main St.
Queens Co., PE			   Souris, PE
August 19, 2017 (33 – 46)*

NOYE, Arnold Paul	 Andrea Noye (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
Summerside			   250 Water St.
Prince Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
August 19, 2017 (33 – 46)*

O’BRIEN, John Thane	 Charmaine Irene Ellsworth (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
Cascumpec			   347 Church St.
Prince Co., PE			   Alberton, PE
August 19, 2017 (33 – 46)*

PAUGH, Marie Julie Anne	 Deborah Anne Banks (EX.)	 Key Murray Law
Miscouche			   494 Granville St.
Prince Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
August 19, 2017 (33 – 46)*



http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal 
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following 
estates must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

	 Estate of:	 Personal Representative:	
	 Date of	 Executor/Executrix (Ex)	 Place of       
	 the Advertisement	 Administrator/Administratrix (Ad)	 Payment      

August 19, 2017	 ROYAL GAZETTE		  871

SPENCE, Renwick Michel	 Stephanie Chagnon (EX.)	 Carr, Stevenson & MacKay
Morin Heights, QC	 Richard Cluse Brown (EX.)	 65 Queen St.
August 19, 2017 (33 – 46)*			   Charlottetown, PE

BLACKETT, Theresa M. 	 Karen MacLeod (AD.)	 Cox & Palmer
Fortune Bridge			   4A Riverside Dr.
Kings Co., PE			   Montague, PE
August 19, 2017 (33 – 46)*

CAMPBELL, Mary Florence	 Marie Crane (AD.)	 Cox & Palmer
Charlottetown			   4A Riverside Dr.
Queens Co., PE			   Montague, PE
August 19, 2017 (33 – 46)*

PIERPONT, James G., Jr.	 Judith C. Pierpont (AD.)	 Cox & Palmer
Los Angeles, CA			   250 Water St.
August 19, 2017 (33 – 46)*			   Summerside, PE

KAYS, Thomas	 Jo-Ann Mary Hussey (EX.)	 Campbell Stewart
Charlottetown			   137 Queen St., Suite 302
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
August 5, 2017 (31 – 44)

MacQUARRIE, Harold Francis	 Rachel Smith (EX.)	 Carr, Stevenson & MacKay
North Winsloe			   65 Queen St.
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
August 5, 2017 (31 – 44)

McLEAN, Sadie Mary	 Stephen Glendon McLean (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
Lincoln, NB			   347 Church St.
August 5, 2017 (31 – 44)			   Alberton, PE

PETERS, Edgar Joseph	 Francis (Frank) J. Peters (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
Tignish			   347 Church St.
Prince Co., PE			   Alberton, PE
August 5, 2017 (31 – 44)

DENNIS, Sterling Wilfred	 David Earl Dennis (AD.)	 Key Murray Law
Charlottetown			   119 Queen St.
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
August 5, 2017 (31 – 44)



http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal 
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following 
estates must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

	 Estate of:	 Personal Representative:	
	 Date of	 Executor/Executrix (Ex)	 Place of       
	 the Advertisement	 Administrator/Administratrix (Ad)	 Payment      

872	 ROYAL GAZETTE	 August 19, 2017

BAGNALL, Flora Minnie Leone	 Elaine Orr (EX.)	 HBC Law Corporation
Hazelgrove	 Donna Stanley (EX.)	 25 Queen St.
Queens Co., PE	 John Bagnall (EX.)	 Charlottetown, PE
July 29, 2017 (30-43)

BEATON, Daniel	 Joanne Murnaghan (EX.)	 McInnes Cooper
Charlottetown	 John W. Hennessey, Q.C. (EX.)	 141 Kent St., Suite 300
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
July 29, 2017 (30-43)

MEPHAM, Ellen Joan	 John Patrick Clark (EX.)	 Catherine M. Parkman Law Office
Fredericton, NB			   82 Fitzroy St.
July 29, 2017 (30-43)			   Charlottetown, PE

PARKER, Walter B. (also known	 Sophia B. Parker (EX.)	 Stewart McKelvey
	 as Walter Brown Parker Jr.)			   65 Grafton St.
Bedford			   Charlottetown, PE
Commonwealth of Massachusetts
USA
July 29, 2017 (30-43)

PORTER, Marion Kathryn	 Marilyn Rose Caldwell (EX.)	 Stewart McKelvey
Toronto, ON	 Janet Elizabeth Andrews (EX.)	 65 Grafton St.
July 29, 2017 (30-43)			   Charlottetown, PE

SCOTT, Reta Dianne	 Sheila Scott (EX.)	 Boardwalk Law Offices
Stratford			   220 Water Street Parkway
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
July 29, 2017 (30-43)

TURGOOSE, Jean W. 	 John Turgoose (EX.)	 Carr, Stevenson & MacKay
North Rustico	 Philip Turgoose (EX.)	 65 Queen St.
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
July 29, 2017 (30-43)

WOLFE, Shirley Ann	 Marleen Wolfe (EX.)	 Carr, Stevenson & MacKay
Charlottetown	 Calvin Wolfe (EX.)	 65 Queen St.
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
July 29, 2017 (30-43)



http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal 
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following 
estates must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

	 Estate of:	 Personal Representative:	
	 Date of	 Executor/Executrix (Ex)	 Place of       
	 the Advertisement	 Administrator/Administratrix (Ad)	 Payment      

August 19, 2017	 ROYAL GAZETTE		  873

FLYNN, John Winfred	 Mary Flynn (AD.)	 Campbell Stewart
Souris			   137 Queen St.
Kings Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
July 29, 2017 (30-43)

MacLEOD, Ira Scott	 Elizabeth Dorothy Redmond (AD.)	 Key Murray Law
Charlottetown			   119 Queen St.
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
July 29, 2017 (30-43)

LAYDEN-STEVENSON, Carolyn	 Donald John Stevenson (EX.)	 Carr, Stevenson & MacKay
Ottawa			   65 Queen St.
(Formerly of Fredericton, NB) 			   Charlottetown, PE
Ontario
July 22, 2017 (29-42)

McRAE, Roy Vincent	 Vincent Edward McRae (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
Tignish			   347 Church St.
Prince Co., PE			   Alberton, PE
July 22, 2017 (29-42)

BURKE, Ronald Joseph	 Philip Mullally (AD.)	 Philip Mullally Law Office
Charlottetown			   51 University Ave.
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
July 22, 2017 (29-42)

FERGUSON, Gregory Malcolm	 Mark Ferguson (AD.)	 Peter C. Ghiz Law Corporation
Breadalbane			   240 Pownal St.
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
July 22, 2017 (29-42)

MILL, Byron Earl	 Stephen Ramsay (AD.)	 Carr, Stevenson & MacKay
Charlottetown			   65 Water St.
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
July 22, 2017 (29-42)

CAMPBELL, Wilfred Lorne	 Vera Blanch Campbell (EX.)	 MacNutt & Dumont
Elmwood			   57 Water St.
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
July 15, 2017 (28-41)



http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal 
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following 
estates must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

	 Estate of:	 Personal Representative:	
	 Date of	 Executor/Executrix (Ex)	 Place of       
	 the Advertisement	 Administrator/Administratrix (Ad)	 Payment      

874	 ROYAL GAZETTE	 August 19, 2017

CLARKIN, Wilfred Joseph	 Mary Catherine Clarkin (EX.)	 Carr, Stevenson & MacKay
Emyvale			   65 Queen St.
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
July 15, 2017 (28-41)

MELILLO, Salvatore 	 Victoria Brito (EX.)	 MacNutt & Dumont
	 (aka Salvatore R. Melillo,			   57 Water St.
	 aka Salvatore Rocco Melillo)			   Charlottetown, PE
Berkeley Heights
New Jersey, USA
July 15, 2017 (28-41)

O’CONNOR, Theresa M. 	 Wayne L. O’Connor (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
	 (aka Teresa Marjorie O’Connor)			   4A Riverside Dr.
Montague			   Montague, PE
Kings Co., PE
July 15, 2017 (28-41)

VEER, Joanne Elizabeth	 Tanya Catherine Veer-Casey (EX.)	 E.W. Scott Dickieson Law Office
Charlottetown	 Conrad Veer (EX.)	 10 Pownal St.
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
July 15, 2017 (28-41)

DOYLE, Lloyd Winslow	 Deborah Ann Doyle (AD.)	 Deborah Ann Doyle
Charlottetown			   1-34 Brighton Rd.
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
July 15, 2017 (28-41)

HOLT, Dorothy E. 	 Edward Holt (EX.)	 McLellan Brennan
Summerside	 Barbara Niblett (EX.)	 37 Central St.
Prince Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
July 8, 2017 (27-40)

MacCORMACK, Stephen James	 Carl Gerard MacCormack (EX.)	 Birt & McNeill
Souris West			   138 St. Peters Rd.
Kings Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
July 8, 2017 (27-40)



http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal 
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following 
estates must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

	 Estate of:	 Personal Representative:	
	 Date of	 Executor/Executrix (Ex)	 Place of       
	 the Advertisement	 Administrator/Administratrix (Ad)	 Payment      

August 19, 2017	 ROYAL GAZETTE		  875

MacDOUGALL, Carl (also known	 Clarence Leo MacDougall (EX.)	 Stewart McKelvey
	 as Carl Francis MacDougall)			   65 Grafton St.
Charlottetown			   Charlottetown, PE
Queens Co., PE
July 8, 2017 (27-40)

RADANOVICH, Stoyan	 Jagica Radanovich (EX.)	 Carr, Stevenson & MacKay
Charlottetown			   65 Queen St.
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
July 8, 2017 (27-40)

SCULLY, Ardelle	 Peggy Ann Kizilirmakli (EX.)	 Allen J. MacPhee Law Corporation
Halifax, NS			   106 Main St.
July 8, 2017 (27-40)			   Souris, PE

UPHAM, H. June	 Royal Trust Corporation of 	 Carr, Stevenson & MacKay
Charlottetown		  Canada (EX.)	 65 Queen St.
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
July 8, 2017 (27-40)

WALLIN, Roger H. 	 Ruth M. MacLeod (EX.)	 Key Murray Law
Weymouth	 Donna J. Donovan (EX.)	 119 Queen St.
Massachusetts, USA			   Charlottetown, PE
July 8, 2017 (27-40)

SHEA, Alvin J. 	 Walter Gerald Shea (AD.)	 Walter Gerald Shea
Waterford			   12857 Rte 14
Prince Co., PE			   Waterford, PE
July 8, 2017 (27-40)

BOSWELL, Albert Rowell	 Linda Boswell (EX.)	 Carr, Stevenson & MacKay
Frenchfort			   65 Queen St.
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
July 1, 2017 (26-39)

BRYENTON, James Maynard	 Thursa Nicholson (EX.)	 Key Murray Law
Kensington			   494 Granville St.
Prince Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
July 1, 2017 (26-39)



http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal 
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following 
estates must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

	 Estate of:	 Personal Representative:	
	 Date of	 Executor/Executrix (Ex)	 Place of       
	 the Advertisement	 Administrator/Administratrix (Ad)	 Payment      

876	 ROYAL GAZETTE	 August 19, 2017

DUFFY, Reginald Gerard	 Elizabeth Duffy (EX.)	 Law Office of E. W. Scott 
Village Green				    Dickieson
Queens Co., PE			   10 Pownal St.
July 1, 2017 (26-39)			   Charlottetown, PE

ENNIS, John Edward (Jack) (also	 Kathy Currie (EX.)	 Stewart McKelvey
	 known as John Edward Ennis)			   65 Grafton St.
Montague			   Charlottetown, PE
Kings Co., PE
July 1, 2017 (26-39)

GALLANT, James Kevin	 Glenn Gallant (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
Charlottetown			   97 Queen St.
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
July 1, 2017 (26-39)

HOOD, Julie Anne Bella (also	 Stephen Joseph Hood (EX.)	 MacNutt & Dumont
	 known as Bella Julie Hood)	 Robert Francis Hood (EX.)	 57 Water St.
Charlottetown			   Charlottetown, PE
Queens Co., PE
July 1, 2017 (26-39)

LEARD, Robert Howard	 Catherine Mary Leard (EX.)	 Key Murray Law
Alberton			   494 Granville St.
Prince Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
July 1, 2017 (26-39)

MARSH, Lois Blanch	 Jeanne Eve Marsh (EX.)	 McLellan Brennan
Gravenhurst			   37 Central St.
Ontario			   Summerside, PE
July 1, 2017 (26-39)

McPHERSON, Anne Mary	 Kenneth Ross McPherson (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
Point Prim			   4A Riverside Dr.
Queens Co., PE			   Montague, PE
July 1, 2017 (26-39)

REID, Dorothy Estelle	 Vicki Patton (EX.)	 Ramsay Law
Summerside			   303 Water St.
Prince Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
July 1, 2017 (26-39)



http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal 
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following 
estates must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

	 Estate of:	 Personal Representative:	
	 Date of	 Executor/Executrix (Ex)	 Place of       
	 the Advertisement	 Administrator/Administratrix (Ad)	 Payment      

August 19, 2017	 ROYAL GAZETTE		  877

SMITH, Parker Fulton	 Pauline Smith (EX.)	 Birt & McNeill
North Milton			   138 St. Peters Rd.
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
July 1, 2017 (26-39)

TRAINOR, Frances Eileen	 Patrick Trainor (EX.)	 Birt & McNeill
Charlottetown			   138 St. Peters Rd.
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
July 1, 2017 (26-39)

WALL, Inez Josephine	 Garth Ellsworth Wall (EX.)	 Key Murray Law
New Annan	 Jason Gamester (EX.)	 494 Granville St.
Prince Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
July 1, 2017 (26-39)

HUDSON, Morgan Lee	 Lowell Hudson (AD.)	 Robert McNeill
Summerside			   251 Water St.
Prince Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
July 1, 2017 (26-39)

ZHOU, Chuan Wang	 Yi Xing Zhou (AD.)	 Paul J. D. Mullin
Charlottetown			   14 Great George St.
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
July 1, 2017 (26-39)

SAKSENA, Loretta (also known	 Dr. Sanjeev Saksena (AD.)	 Key Murray
	 as Loretta Ferguson Saksena)			   119 Queen St.
New Jersey, USA			   Charlottetown, PE
July 1, 2017 (26-39)

ADAMS, Lyman Whitfield	 Gregory Edmund Adams (EX.)	 Robert McNeill
Seaview			   251 Water St.
Queens Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
June 24, 2017 (25-38)

CHAISSON, Clarence John	 Roger Joseph Chaisson (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
Tignish			   347 Church St.
Prince Co., PE			   Alberton, PE
June 24, 2017 (25-38)



http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal 
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following 
estates must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

	 Estate of:	 Personal Representative:	
	 Date of	 Executor/Executrix (Ex)	 Place of       
	 the Advertisement	 Administrator/Administratrix (Ad)	 Payment      

878	 ROYAL GAZETTE	 August 19, 2017

JANES, Thomas Tarmo	 Gail Marie Janes (EX.)	 T. Daniel Tweel
Donaldston			   105 Kent St.
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
June 24, 2017 (25-38)

MARTIN, Donald	 Peter Daniel Martin (EX.)	 MacNutt & Dumont
Charlottetown	 Andrew David Martin (EX.)	 57 Water St.
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
June 24, 2017 (25-38)

MELILLO, Victoria A. 	 Victoria Brito (EX.)	 MacNutt & Dumont
Berkeley Heights			   57 Water St.
New Jersey			   Charlottetown, PE
June 24, 2017 (25-38)

MURPHY, Joseph Francis	 David Murphy (EX.)	 MacNutt & Dumont
Johnstons River			   57 Water St.
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
June 24, 2017 (25-38)

HEPPLER, Jean Teresa	 Raymond Michael Murphy (EX.)	 Birt & McNeill
Stratford			   138 St. Peter’s Rd.
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
June 17, 2017 (24-37)

MacDONALD, James Rickey (also	 Cynthia (Cindy) MacDonald (EX.)	 Allen J. MacPhee Law
	 known as James Ricky MacDonald)			   Corporation
Cobden, ON			   106 Main St.
June 17, 2017 (24-37)			   Souris, PE

WARD, George Wendell	 Blanche Ward (EX.)	 Key Murray Law
Charlottetown	 Carol Roach (EX.)	 119 Queen St.
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
June 17, 2017 (24-37)

WOOLNER, Helen Eliza	 David Bruce Woolner (EX.)	 Campbell Lea
Charlottetown			   65 Water St.
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
June 17, 2017 (24-37)



http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal 
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following 
estates must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

	 Estate of:	 Personal Representative:	
	 Date of	 Executor/Executrix (Ex)	 Place of       
	 the Advertisement	 Administrator/Administratrix (Ad)	 Payment      

August 19, 2017	 ROYAL GAZETTE		  879

COSTAIN, Mary Julia Anne	 Roy Howard Costain (EX.)	 Key Murray Law
Summerside	 Earl Lloyd Costain (EX.)	 494 Granville St.
Prince Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
June 10, 2017 (23-36)

THOMPSON, Wilfred H. 	 David Thompson (EX.)	 HBC Law Corporation
Dunstaffnage			   25 Queen St.
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
June 10, 2017 (23-36)

VARLESE-GAROFALO, Laura	 David Anthony Garofalo (EX.)	 Stewart McKelvey
West Vancouver, BC			   65 Grafton St.
June 10, 2017 (23-36)			   Charlottetown, PE

WADDELL, Roger William	 Maisie Waddell (EX.)	 Campbell Stewart
Charlottetown			   137 Queen St.
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
June 10, 2017 (23-36)

FRASER, Audrey Mary	 Deborah Lee Ferguson (AD.)	 Key Murray Law
Murray River			   119 Queen St.
Kings Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
June 10, 2017 (23-36)

MELLA, Giovanni Paul	 Angelo P. Mella (AD.)	 Stewart McKelvey
Banff, AB			   65 Grafton St.
June 10, 2017 (23-36)			   Charlottetown, PE

CLAREY, Alexandra	 Teresa Joyce Clarey-Campbell (EX.)	 Campbell Lea
Charlottetown	 Paula Marie Squarebriggs (EX.)	 65 Water St.
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
June 3, 2017 (22-35)

ETAN, Alista Lisa	 Donna L. Sonier (EX.)	 McLellan Brennan
Summerside			   37 Central St.
Prince Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
June 3, 2017 (22-35)

HILL, H. Douglas	 James Douglas Hill (EX.)	 Carr, Stevenson & MacKay
Stratford	 Rosemary Compton (EX.)	 65 Queen St.
Queens Co., PE	 J. Gordon MacKay (EX.)	 Charlottetown, PE
June 3, 2017 (22-35)



http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal 
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following 
estates must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

	 Estate of:	 Personal Representative:	
	 Date of	 Executor/Executrix (Ex)	 Place of       
	 the Advertisement	 Administrator/Administratrix (Ad)	 Payment      

880	 ROYAL GAZETTE	 August 19, 2017

HOGAN, Francis Clifford (also	 Bonita Ann Stewart (EX.)	 Carr, Stevenson & MacKay
	 known as Clifford F. Hogan)	 Michael John Hogan (EX.)	 65 Queen St.
Charlottetown			   Charlottetown, PE
Queens Co., PE
June 3, 2017 (22-35)

MacNEILL, Ruby J. (also	 Harry Charles Hubley (EX.)	 Stewart McKelvey
	 known as Ruby Jean MacNeill)	 Norma Catherine Hubley (EX.)	 65 Grafton St.
Saint John, NB			   Charlottetown, PE
June 3, 2017 (22-35)

RAMBALDI, Laura Ann	 Barbara Jean Carlo (EX.)	 Carr, Stevenson & MacKay
Nokomis			   65 Queen St.
Florida, USA			   Charlottetown, PE
June 3, 2017 (22-35)

STRAIN, Betty	 N. Douglas Ross, Q.C. (EX.)	 Stewart McKelvey
Charlottetown			   65 Queen St.
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
June 3, 2017 (22-35)

BERTSCH, James J. 	 Mary Bertsch (AD.)	 Cox & Palmer
Tampa			   250 Water St.
Florida, USA			   Summerside, PE
June 3, 2017 (22-35)

HALL, Linda Marie	 Kevin Wayne Sherren (AD.)	 Cox & Palmer
Charlottetown			   97 Queen St.
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
June 3, 2017 (22-35)

DOUCETTE, William	 Deborah Yeo (EX.)	 E. W. Scott Dickieson Law Office
North Rustico			   10 Pownal St.
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
May 27, 2017 (21-34)

FOSTER, Betty Jane	 Betty Jane McCarville (EX.)	 Stewart McKelvey
Charlottetown			   65 Grafton St.
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
May 27, 2017 (21-34)



http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal 
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following 
estates must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

	 Estate of:	 Personal Representative:	
	 Date of	 Executor/Executrix (Ex)	 Place of       
	 the Advertisement	 Administrator/Administratrix (Ad)	 Payment      

August 19, 2017	 ROYAL GAZETTE		  881

MacDONALD, John Douglas	 Amy Pearl MacDonald (EX.)	 Birt & McNeill
	 Murray	 Murray Hammond MacDonald	 138 St. Peters Rd.
Charlottetown		  (EX.)	 Charlottetown, PE
Queens Co., PE
May 27, 2017 (21-34)

NICHOLAS, Trudy	 D. Shannon Farrell (EX.)	 Key Murray Law
	 (also known as Trudy Pelley)			   119 Queen St.
Stratford			   Charlottetown, PE
Queens Co., PE
May 27, 2017 (21-34)

DAWSON, Mary Kristina	 Sharon Lynn Paynter (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
Riverview, NB	 Kimberly Gaie Carson (EX.)	 250 Water St.
May 20, 2017 (20-33)			   Summerside, PE

JONES, Carol E. 	 Denise Reiser (EX.)	 MacNutt & Dumont
Haliburton, ON			   57 Water St.
May 20, 2017 (20-33)			   Charlottetown, PE

POUND, Donald Bennett (also	 Elizabeth Ann Pound (EX.)	 Carr, Stevenson & MacKay
	 known as Donnie Bennett Pound)			   65 Queen St.
Charlottetown			   Charlottetown, PE
Queens Co., PE
May 20, 2017 (20-33)

MOASE, Helen Tuplin	 Gwennyth Elaine Moase (AD.)	 Key Murray Law
Margate			   494 Granville St.
Prince Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
May 20, 2017 (20-33)

MOASE, Noy John	 Gwennyth Elaine Moase (AD.)	 Key Murray Law
Margate			   494 Granville St.
Prince Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
May 20, 2017 (20-33)

________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________



http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

882	 ROYAL GAZETTE	 August 19, 2017

The following order was approved by His Honour the Lieutenant Governor in Council dated August 8, 
2017.

EC2017-462

JUDICATURE ACT
RULES OF COURT

TWENTY-FIRST SERIES OF AMENDMENTS
TO THE

1996 CONSOLIDATION
AND

PUBLICATION MANNER
DETERMINED

Under authority of subsection 35(1) of the Judicature Act, R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap. J-2.1, Council approved 
the Twenty-First Series of Amendments to the 1996 Consolidated Version of the Rules of Court to come 
into force effective September 1, 2017, said amendments having been made by the Rules Committee at 
meetings held on October 24, 2016; January 16, 2017; April 10, 2017; May 24, 2017 and June 13, 2017.

Further, under authority of subsection 35(5) of the said Act, Council determined that publication of a 
Notice in the Royal Gazette shall be deemed to be publication of the approved Twenty-First Series of 
Amendments to the 1996 Consolidated Version of the Rules of Court and that no further publication relat-
ing to the said amendments shall be necessary.

Signed,

Paul T. Ledwell
Clerk of the Executive Council

and Secretary to Cabinet
33



http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

August 19, 2017	 ROYAL GAZETTE		  883

EPPEI 17-06
EGG PRODUCERS OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

	 BOARD ORDER:	 EPPEI 17-06
	 EFFECTIVE:	 August 13, 2017
	 ISSUED:	 August 10, 2017

Under the Natural Products Marketing Act, R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap. N-3, the Egg Commodity Marketing 
Regulations and the Prince Edward Island Egg Order made pursuant to the Agricultural Products Market-
ing Act (Canada), the Egg Producers of Prince Edward Island makes the following Order:

PRICE DETERMINATION ORDER - AMENDMENT

Application	 1. This Order amends the prices contained in Section 4 of Board Order 86-7.

Prices amended	 2. Section 4 of Board Order 86-7 is hereby amended by the deletion of clauses (a), (b) and 
(d) and the substitution therefore of the following:

(a) minimum Canada Grade A Producer Price by the dozen: 

	 Extra Large	 $2.01
	 Large	 $2.01
	 Medium	 $1.84
	 Small	 $1.41

(b) suggested minimum Canada Grade A Wholesale Carton Price: 

	 Extra Large	 $2.73
	 Large	 $2.70
	 Medium	 $2.53
	 Small	 $2.10

(d) minimum Canada Grade A Spot Price: 

	 Extra Large	 $2.60
	 Large 	 $2.57
	 Medium 	 $2.40
	 Small 	 $1.97

Commencement	 3. This Order shall come into force on the 13th day of August, 2017.

Dated at Charlottetown, Prince Edward Island, this 10th day of August, 2017.

John Dennis, Chairman
Nathan Burns, Secretary

33



http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

884	 ROYAL GAZETTE	 August 19, 2017

NOTICE TO ALL INTERESTED PERSONS OF A JUDGMENT
FIXING A DATE TO CONTEST THE FILING IN THE OFFICE OF

THE SUPERINTENDENT OF FINANCIAL INSTITUTIONS
OF A STATEMENT OF CREDITORS AND CLAIMANTS OF

KANSA GENERAL INTERNATIONAL INSURANCE COMPANY LTD.
(SECTIONS 166, 167, 168 AND 169 OF THE WINDING-UP AND

RESTRUCTURING ACT, R.S.C., 1985, C. W-11)
_________________________________________________________________________________

On March 8, 1995, the Honourable Mr. Justice Jean Legault, J.S.C., rendered a Winding-up Order of Kansa 
General International Insurance Company Ltd., formerly Kansa General Insurance Company, (hereinafter 
“Kansa”), in Canada, in conformity with the Winding-up and Restructuring Act, R.S.C., 1985, c. W-11, and 
appointed Ferdinand Alfieri, CPA, CA, as the liquidator of Kansa in Canada (hereinafter the “Liquidator”) 
in the Court file bearing number 500-05-002760-955.

On August 31, 2006, the Honourable Mr. Justice Jean-Yves Lalonde, J.S.C., rendered a judgment fixing 
December 22, 2006 as the bar date for the filing of all claims against Kansa in Canada.

THE LIQUIDATOR INTENDS TO FILE A STATEMENT OF CREDITORS AND CLAIMANTS 
OF KANSA GENERAL INTERNATIONAL INSURANCE COMPANY LTD. (HEREINAFTER 
THE “STATEMENT”) IN THE OFFICE OF THE SUPERINTENDENT OF FINANCIAL INSTI-
TUTIONS INDICATING THAT, ACCORDING TO THE BOOKS AND RECORDS OF KANSA, 
THERE ARE NO NON-SETTLED CREDITORS OR CLAIMANTS OF KANSA, THE WHOLE 
IN CONFORMITY WITH SECTIONS 166 AND FOLLOWING OF THE WINDING-UP AND 
RESTRUCTURING ACT.

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that by judgment rendered on July 18, 2017, in the file of the Superior 
Court of Quebec, district of Montreal, bearing number 500-05-002760-955, the Honourable Mr. Justice 
Jean-Yves Lalonde, J.S.C., fixed October 27, 2017, at 14:00, in Room 2.16 of the Montreal Courthouse, 
situated at 1 Notre-Dame Street East, Montreal, Quebec H2Y 1B6, as the hearing date for any inter-
ested person to contest the filing by the Liquidator of the Statement in the Office of the Superintendent 
of Financial Institutions, the whole in conformity with Sections 166 and following of the Winding-up and 
Restructuring Act. An integral copy of this judgment can be obtained in the record of the Superior Court 
of Quebec, district of Montreal.

Montreal, August 1, 2017

FERDINAND ALFIERI, CPA, CA, in his capacity as Liquidator of
Kansa General International Insurance Company Ltd. in Canada
5600, Trans-Canada Highway, Montreal, Quebec, H9R 1B6
Telephone:	 (514) 697-0111 (ext. 1001)
Fax:	 (514) 697-0116
33



http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

August 19, 2017	 ROYAL GAZETTE		  885

AVIS AUX INTÉRESSÉS D’UN JUGEMENT
FIXANT UNE DATE POUR CONTESTER LE DÉPÔT AU BUREAU

DU SURINTENDANT DES INSTITUTIONS FINANCIÈRES
D’UNE LISTE DES CRÉANCIERS ET DES RÉCLAMANTS DE

KANSA GENERAL INTERNATIONAL INSURANCE COMPANY LTD.
(ARTICLES 166, 167, 168 ET 169 DE LA LOI SUR LES

LIQUIDATIONS ET LES RESTRUCTURATIONS, 
L.R.C. (1985), CH. W-11)

_________________________________________________________________________________

Le 8 mars 1995, l’Honorable Jean Legault, j.c.s., a rendu une Ordonnance de liquidation contre Kansa 
General International Insurance Company Ltd., auparavant Kansa General Insurance Company, (ci-après 
« Kansa »), au Canada, en vertu de la Loi sur les liquidations et les restructurations, L.R.C. (1985), ch. 
W-11, et nommé Ferdinand Alfieri, CPA, CA, liquidateur de Kansa au Canada (ci-après le « Liquidateur ») 
dans le dossier de Cour portant le numéro 500-05-002760-955.

Le 31 août 2006, l’Honorable Jean-Yves Lalonde, j.c.s., a rendu un jugement fixant le 22 décembre 2006 
comme date limite pour la production de toutes réclamations contre Kansa au Canada.

LE LIQUIDATEUR A L’INTENTION DE DÉPOSER UNE LISTE DES CRÉANCIERS ET DES 
RÉCLAMANTS DE KANSA GENERAL INTERNATIONAL INSURANCE COMPANY LTD. 
(CI-APRES LA « LISTE ») AU BUREAU DU SURINTENDANT DES INSTITUTIONS FINAN-
CIERES INDIQUANT QUE, SELON LES LIVRES ET REGISTRES DE KANSA, IL N’Y A PAS 
DE CRÉANCIERS NON RÉGLÉS OU DE RÉCLAMANTS DE KANSA, LE TOUT CONFOR-
MÉMENT AUX ARTICLES 166 ET SUIVANTS DE LA LOI SUR LES LIQUIDATIONS ET LES 
RESTRUCTURATIONS.

AVIS EST PAR LES PRÉSENTES DONNÉ que par jugement rendu le 18 juillet 2017, dans le dossier 
de la Cour supérieure du Québec, district de Montréal, portant le numéro 500-05-002760-955, l’honorable 
Jean-Yves Lalonde, j.c.s., a fixé le 27 octobre 2017, à 14h00, en salle 2.16 du Palais de justice de 
Montréal, situé au 1, rue Notre-Dame Est Montréal (Québec) H2Y 1B6, comme date d’audition pour 
tout intéressé de contester le dépôt par le Liquidateur de la Liste au Bureau du surintendant des institu-
tions financières, le tout conformément aux articles 166 et suivants de la Loi sur les liquidations et les 
restructurations. Une copie intégrale de ce jugement peut être obtenue au dossier de la Cour supérieure du 
Québec, district de Montréal.

Montréal, 1er août 2017

FERDINAND ALFIERI, CPA, CA, en sa qualité de liquidateur de
Kansa General International Insurance Company Ltd. au Canada
5600, route Transcanadienne, Montréal (Québec) H9R 1B6
Téléphone:	 (514) 697-0111 (poste 1001)
Télécopieur:	 (514) 697-0116
33



http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

886	 ROYAL GAZETTE	 August 19, 2017

NOTICE OF TAX SALE

There will be sold at public auction at or near 
Summerside Court House, 108 Central Street, 
Summerside, Prince Edward Island on the 
22nd day of August, 2017 at the hour of twelve 
o’clock in the forenoon, real property located at 
1599 MacDonald Road, Route 176, Glenwood, 
Prince County, Prince Edward Island, being 
identified as parcel number 47001-000 assessed 
in the name of David Morrison. 

This property is being sold for nonpayment 
of taxes in accordance with section 16 of the 
Real Property Tax Act. A more complete legal 
description may be obtained by contacting the 
law firm of Cox & Palmer, attention Jeffrey 
H. Leard at Holman Centre, 250 Water Street, 
Suite 401, Summerside, PEI, who acts for the 
Province in connection with this sale.

The said property will be sold subject to a re-
serve bid and conditions of sale.

DATED at Charlottetown, this 31st day of July, 
2017.

ELIZABETH (BETH) GAUDET
Provincial Tax Commissioner for
Province of Prince Edward Island

32 – 33

______________________________________________________

NOTICE OF TAX SALE

There will be sold at public auction at or near 
Summerside Court House, 108 Central Street, 
Summerside, Prince Edward Island on the 
22nd day of August, 2017 at the hour of twelve 
o’clock in the forenoon, real property located 
at Inverness, Prince County, Prince Edward Is-
land, being identified as parcel number 651513-
000 assessed in the name of Inverness-Mount 
Pleasant Industrial-Development. 

This property is being sold for nonpayment 
of taxes in accordance with section 16 of the 
Real Property Tax Act. A more complete legal 
description may be obtained by contacting the 
law firm of Cox & Palmer, attention Jeffrey 
H. Leard at Holman Centre, 250 Water Street, 
Suite 401, Summerside, PEI, who acts for the 
Province in connection with this sale.

The said property will be sold subject to a re-
serve bid and conditions of sale.

DATED at Charlottetown, this 31st day of July, 
2017.

ELIZABETH (BETH) GAUDET
Provincial Tax Commissioner for
Province of Prince Edward Island

32 – 33

______________________________________________________

NOTICE OF TAX SALE

There will be sold at public auction at or near 
Summerside Court House, 108 Central Street, 
Summerside, Prince Edward Island on the 
22nd day of August, 2017 at the hour of twelve 
o’clock in the forenoon, real property located at 
St. Raphael, Prince County, Prince Edward Is-
land, being identified as parcel number 510511-
000 assessed in the name of Mary Viola Murray.

This property is being sold for nonpayment 
of taxes in accordance with section 16 of the 
Real Property Tax Act. A more complete legal 
description may be obtained by contacting the 
law firm of Cox & Palmer, attention Jeffrey 
H. Leard at Holman Centre, 250 Water Street, 
Suite 401, Summerside, PEI, who acts for the 
Province in connection with this sale.

The said property will be sold subject to a re-
serve bid and conditions of sale.

DATED at Charlottetown, this 31st day of July, 
2017.

ELIZABETH (BETH) GAUDET
Provincial Tax Commissioner for
Province of Prince Edward Island

32 – 33



http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

August 19, 2017	 ROYAL GAZETTE		  887

The said property will be sold subject to a re-
serve bid and conditions of sale.

DATED at Charlottetown, this 31st day of July, 
2017.

ELIZABETH (BETH) GAUDET
Provincial Tax Commissioner for
Province of Prince Edward Island

32 – 33

______________________________________________________

NOTICE OF TAX SALE

There will be sold at public auction in front 
of the Law Courts Building, 108 Central 
Street, Summerside, Prince Edward Island on 
the 22nd day of August, 2017 at the time of 
one in the afternoon (1:00 p.m.), real proper-
ty located at Freeland, Prince County, Prince 
Edward Island, being identified as Parcel 
Number 528984-000, assessed in the name of 
Mohawk Steeple Painting Inc.

This property is being sold for nonpayment 
of taxes in accordance with section 16 of the 
Real Property Tax Act. A more complete le-
gal description may be obtained by contacting 
the Law Firm of Ramsay Law, attention John 
L. Ramsay, at 303 Water Street, P.O. Box 96 
Summerside, P.E.I. C1N 4P6, who acts for the 
Province in connection with this sale.

The said property will be sold subject to a re-
serve bid and conditions of sale.

DATED at Charlottetown, Prince Edward Is-
land, this 7th day of August, A.D. 2017.

ELIZABETH (BETH) GAUDET
Provincial Tax Commissioner for
Province of Prince Edward Island

32 – 33

NOTICE OF TAX SALE

There will be sold at public auction at or near 
Summerside Court House, 108 Central Street, 
Summerside, Prince Edward Island on the 
22nd day of August, 2017 at the hour of twelve 
o’clock in the forenoon, real property located at 
Bayside, Prince County, Prince Edward Island, 
being identified as parcel number 402354-000 
assessed in the name of Brad MacRae. 

This property is being sold for nonpayment 
of taxes in accordance with section 16 of the 
Real Property Tax Act. A more complete legal 
description may be obtained by contacting the 
law firm of Cox & Palmer, attention Jeffrey 
H. Leard at Holman Centre, 250 Water Street, 
Suite 401, Summerside, PEI, who acts for the 
Province in connection with this sale.

The said property will be sold subject to a re-
serve bid and conditions of sale.

DATED at Charlottetown, this 31st day of July, 
2017.

ELIZABETH (BETH) GAUDET
Provincial Tax Commissioner for
Province of Prince Edward Island

32 – 33

______________________________________________________

NOTICE OF TAX SALE

There will be sold at public auction at or near 
Summerside Court House, 108 Central Street, 
Summerside, Prince Edward Island on the 
22nd day of August, 2017 at the hour of twelve 
o’clock in the forenoon, real property located at 
St. Felix, Prince County, Prince Edward Island, 
being identified as parcel number 711986-000 
assessed in the name of E. Fiona O’Connor. 

This property is being sold for nonpayment 
of taxes in accordance with section 16 of the 
Real Property Tax Act. A more complete legal 
description may be obtained by contacting the 
law firm of Cox & Palmer, attention Jeffrey 
H. Leard at Holman Centre, 250 Water Street, 
Suite 401, Summerside, PEI, who acts for the 
Province in connection with this sale.



http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

888	 ROYAL GAZETTE	 August 19, 2017

The said property will be sold subject to a re-
serve bid and conditions of sale.

DATED at Charlottetown, Prince Edward Is-
land, this 7th day of August, A.D. 2017.

ELIZABETH (BETH) GAUDET
Provincial Tax Commissioner for
Province of Prince Edward Island

32 – 33

______________________________________________________

NOTICE OF TAX SALE

There will be sold at public auction in front of 
the Law Courts Building, 108 Central Street, 
Summerside, Prince Edward Island on the 23rd 
day of August, 2017 at the time of twelve thirty 
in the afternoon (12:30 p.m.), real property lo-
cated at 17 Harts Gravel Road, Mount Pleasant, 
Prince County, Prince Edward Island, being 
identified as Parcel Number 916940-000, as-
sessed in the name of Corey Ford.

This property is being sold for nonpayment 
of taxes in accordance with section 16 of the 
Real Property Tax Act. A more complete le-
gal description may be obtained by contacting 
the Law Firm of Ramsay Law, attention John 
L. Ramsay, at 303 Water Street, P.O. Box 96 
Summerside, P.E.I. C1N 4P6, who acts for the 
Province in connection with this sale.

The said property will be sold subject to a re-
serve bid and conditions of sale.

DATED at Charlottetown, Prince Edward Is-
land, this 7th day of August, A.D. 2017.

ELIZABETH (BETH) GAUDET
Provincial Tax Commissioner for
Province of Prince Edward Island

32 – 33

NOTICE OF TAX SALE

There will be sold at public auction in front of 
the Law Courts Building, 108 Central Street, 
Summerside, Prince Edward Island on the 22nd 
day of August, 2017 at the time of one in the 
afternoon (1:00 p.m.), real property located at 
Augustine Cove, Prince County, Prince Ed-
ward Island, being identified as Parcel Number 
209494-000, assessed in the name of Ralph 
Dawson.

This property is being sold for nonpayment 
of taxes in accordance with section 16 of the 
Real Property Tax Act. A more complete le-
gal description may be obtained by contacting 
the Law Firm of Ramsay Law, attention John 
L. Ramsay, at 303 Water Street, P.O. Box 96 
Summerside, P.E.I. C1N 4P6, who acts for the 
Province in connection with this sale.

The said property will be sold subject to a re-
serve bid and conditions of sale.

DATED at Charlottetown, Prince Edward Is-
land, this 7th day of August, A.D. 2017.

ELIZABETH (BETH) GAUDET
Provincial Tax Commissioner for
Province of Prince Edward Island

32 – 33

______________________________________________________

NOTICE OF TAX SALE

There will be sold at public auction in front of 
the Law Courts Building, 108 Central Street, 
Summerside, Prince Edward Island on the 22nd 
day of August, 2017 at the time of one in the 
afternoon (1:00 p.m.), real property located at 
67 Puppy Lane, Maximeville, Prince County, 
Prince Edward Island, being identified as Parcel 
Number 272641-000, assessed in the names of 
Thomas Curran and Diane Peters.

This property is being sold for nonpayment 
of taxes in accordance with section 16 of the 
Real Property Tax Act. A more complete le-
gal description may be obtained by contacting 
the Law Firm of Ramsay Law, attention John 
L. Ramsay, at 303 Water Street, P.O. Box 96 
Summerside, P.E.I. C1N 4P6, who acts for the 
Province in connection with this sale.



http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

August 19, 2017	 ROYAL GAZETTE		  889

The said property will be sold subject to a re-
serve bid and conditions of sale.

DATED at Charlottetown, Prince Edward Is-
land, this 7th day of August, A.D. 2017.

ELIZABETH (BETH) GAUDET
Provincial Tax Commissioner for
Province of Prince Edward Island

32 – 33

______________________________________________________

NOTICE OF TAX SALE

There will be sold at public auction in front of 
the Law Courts Building, 108 Central Street, 
Summerside, Prince Edward Island on the 25th 
day of August, 2017 at the time of twelve thir-
ty in the afternoon (12:30 p.m.), real property 
located at Bloomfield, Prince County, Prince 
Edward Island, being identified as Parcel 
Number 629113-000, assessed in the name of 
Bloomfield Hall Co.

This property is being sold for nonpayment 
of taxes in accordance with section 16 of the 
Real Property Tax Act. A more complete le-
gal description may be obtained by contacting 
the Law Firm of Ramsay Law, attention John 
L. Ramsay, at 303 Water Street, P.O. Box 96 
Summerside, P.E.I. C1N 4P6, who acts for the 
Province in connection with this sale.

The said property will be sold subject to a re-
serve bid and conditions of sale.

DATED at Charlottetown, Prince Edward Is-
land, this 7th day of August, A.D. 2017.

ELIZABETH (BETH) GAUDET
Provincial Tax Commissioner for
Province of Prince Edward Island

32 – 33

NOTICE OF TAX SALE

There will be sold at public auction in front of 
the Law Courts Building, 108 Central Street, 
Summerside, Prince Edward Island on the 23rd 
day of August, 2017 at the time of twelve thir-
ty in the afternoon (12:30 p.m.), real property 
located at 93 East Drive, Summerside, Prince 
County, Prince Edward Island, being identified 
as Parcel Number 67538-000, assessed in the 
name of Clara Compton.

This property is being sold for nonpayment 
of taxes in accordance with section 16 of the 
Real Property Tax Act. A more complete legal 
description may be obtained by contacting the 
Law Firm of Ramsay Law, attention John L. 
Ramsay, at 303 Water Street, P.O. Box 96 Sum-
merside, P.E.I. C1N 4P6, who acts for the Prov-
ince in connection with this sale.

The said property will be sold subject to a re-
serve bid and conditions of sale.

DATED at Charlottetown, Prince Edward Is-
land, this 7th day of August, A.D. 2017.

ELIZABETH (BETH) GAUDET
Provincial Tax Commissioner for
Province of Prince Edward Island

32 – 33

______________________________________________________

NOTICE OF TAX SALE

There will be sold at public auction in front of 
the Law Courts Building, 108 Central Street, 
Summerside, Prince Edward Island on the 25th 
day of August, 2017 at the time of twelve thir-
ty in the afternoon (12:30 p.m.), real property 
located at St. Felix, Prince County, Prince Ed-
ward Island, being identified as Parcel Number 
677641-000, assessed in the name of the Estate 
of Oswald Doucette.

This property is being sold for nonpayment 
of taxes in accordance with section 16 of the 
Real Property Tax Act. A more complete le-
gal description may be obtained by contacting 
the Law Firm of Ramsay Law, attention John 
L. Ramsay, at 303 Water Street, P.O. Box 96 
Summerside, P.E.I. C1N 4P6, who acts for the 
Province in connection with this sale.



http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

890	 ROYAL GAZETTE	 August 19, 2017

The said property will be sold subject to a re-
serve bid and conditions of sale.

DATED at Charlottetown, this 7th day of Au-
gust, 2017.

ELIZABETH (BETH) GAUDET
Provincial Tax Commissioner for
Province of Prince Edward Island

33 – 34

______________________________________________________

NOTICE OF TAX SALE

There will be sold at public auction at or near 
Summerside Court House, 108 Central Street, 
Summerside, Prince Edward Island on the 
29th day of August, 2017 at the hour of twelve 
o’clock in the forenoon, real property located at 
Middleton, Prince County, Prince Edward Is-
land, being identified as parcel number 809566-
000 assessed in the name of Dawson Enterpris-
es (1993) Inc.

This property is being sold for nonpayment 
of taxes in accordance with section 16 of the 
Real Property Tax Act. A more complete legal 
description may be obtained by contacting the 
law firm of Cox & Palmer, attention Jeffrey 
H. Leard at Holman Centre, 250 Water Street, 
Suite 401, Summerside, PEI, who acts for the 
Province in connection with this sale.

The said property will be sold subject to a re-
serve bid and conditions of sale.

DATED at Charlottetown, this 3rd day of Au-
gust, 2017.

ELIZABETH (BETH) GAUDET
Provincial Tax Commissioner for
Province of Prince Edward Island

33 – 34

NOTICE OF TAX SALE

There will be sold at public auction in front of 
the Law Courts Building, 108 Central Street, 
Summerside, Prince Edward Island on the 
25th day of August, 2017 at the time of twelve 
thirty in the afternoon (12:30 p.m.), real prop-
erty located at 6458 Route 12, Port Hill, Prince 
County, Prince Edward Island, being identified 
as Parcel Number 446450-000, assessed in the 
name of David Fraser.

This property is being sold for nonpayment 
of taxes in accordance with section 16 of the 
Real Property Tax Act. A more complete le-
gal description may be obtained by contacting 
the Law Firm of Ramsay Law, attention John 
L. Ramsay, at 303 Water Street, P.O. Box 96 
Summerside, P.E.I. C1N 4P6, who acts for the 
Province in connection with this sale.

The said property will be sold subject to a re-
serve bid and conditions of sale.

DATED at Charlottetown, Prince Edward Is-
land, this 7th day of August, A.D. 2017.

ELIZABETH (BETH) GAUDET
Provincial Tax Commissioner for
Province of Prince Edward Island

32 – 33

______________________________________________________

NOTICE OF TAX SALE

There will be sold at public auction at or near 
Summerside Court House, 108 Central Street, 
Summerside, Prince Edward Island on the 29th 
day of August, 2017 at the hour of Twelve 
o’clock in the forenoon, real property located 
at 76 Mill Road, Wellington, Prince County, 
Prince Edward Island, being identified as par-
cel number 261776-000 assessed in the name of 
PEI-Multi-Physics Ltd.

This property is being sold for nonpayment 
of taxes in accordance with section 16 of the 
Real Property Tax Act. A more complete legal 
description may be obtained by contacting the 
law firm of Cox & Palmer, attention Jeffrey 
H. Leard at Holman Centre, 250 Water Street, 
Suite 401, Summerside, PEI, who acts for the 
Province in connection with this sale.



http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

August 19, 2017	 ROYAL GAZETTE		  891

The said property will be sold subject to a re-
serve bid and conditions of sale.

DATED at Charlottetown, this 3rd day of Au-
gust, 2017.

ELIZABETH (BETH) GAUDET
Provincial Tax Commissioner for
Province of Prince Edward Island

33 – 34

______________________________________________________

NOTICE OF TAX SALE

There will be sold at public auction at or near 
Summerside Court House, 108 Central Street, 
Summerside, Prince Edward Island on the 
29th day of August, 2017 at the hour of twelve 
o’clock in the forenoon, real property located at 
St. Lawrence, Prince County, Prince Edward Is-
land, being identified as parcel number 649434-
000 assessed in the name of Jean Ostofi. 

This property is being sold for nonpayment 
of taxes in accordance with section 16 of the 
Real Property Tax Act. A more complete legal 
description may be obtained by contacting the 
law firm of Cox & Palmer, attention Jeffrey 
H. Leard at Holman Centre, 250 Water Street, 
Suite 401, Summerside, PEI, who acts for the 
Province in connection with this sale.

The said property will be sold subject to a re-
serve bid and conditions of sale.

DATED at Charlottetown, this 3rd day of Au-
gust, 2017.

ELIZABETH (BETH) GAUDET
Provincial Tax Commissioner for
Province of Prince Edward Island

33 – 34

NOTICE OF TAX SALE

There will be sold at public auction at or near 
Summerside Court House, 108 Central Street, 
Summerside, Prince Edward Island on the 
29th day of August, 2017 at the hour of twelve 
o’clock in the forenoon, real property located at 
Indian River, Prince County, Prince Edward Is-
land, being identified as parcel number 885731-
000 assessed in the name of David R. Hickey.

This property is being sold for nonpayment 
of taxes in accordance with section 16 of the 
Real Property Tax Act. A more complete legal 
description may be obtained by contacting the 
law firm of Cox & Palmer, attention Jeffrey 
H. Leard at Holman Centre, 250 Water Street, 
Suite 401, Summerside, PEI, who acts for the 
Province in connection with this sale.

The said property will be sold subject to a re-
serve bid and conditions of sale.

DATED at Charlottetown, this 3rd day of Au-
gust, 2017.

ELIZABETH (BETH) GAUDET
Provincial Tax Commissioner for
Province of Prince Edward Island

33 – 34

______________________________________________________

NOTICE OF TAX SALE

There will be sold at public auction at or near 
Summerside Court House, 108 Central Street, 
Summerside, Prince Edward Island on the 
29th day of August, 2017 at the hour of twelve 
o’clock in the forenoon, real property located at 
Indian River, Prince County, Prince Edward Is-
land, being identified as parcel number 898007-
000 assessed in the name of David R. Hickey.

This property is being sold for nonpayment 
of taxes in accordance with section 16 of the 
Real Property Tax Act. A more complete legal 
description may be obtained by contacting the 
law firm of Cox & Palmer, attention Jeffrey 
H. Leard at Holman Centre, 250 Water Street, 
Suite 401, Summerside, PEI, who acts for the 
Province in connection with this sale.



http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

892	 ROYAL GAZETTE	 August 19, 2017

NOTICE OF COMPANY 
AMALGAMATIONS

Companies Act
R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap. C-14, s.77

Public Notice is hereby given that under the 
Companies Act letters patent have been issued 
by the Minister to confirm the following amal-
gamation:

LMU ACQUISITION CORPORATION
BC ACQUISITION CORPORATION
Amalgamating companies
WHISPERWOOD VILLA INC.
Amalgamated company
Date of Letters Patent:	 August 01, 2017
33

______________________________________________________

NOTICE OF CHANGE
OF CORPORATE NAME

Companies Act
R.S.P.E.I. 1988, CAP. C-14, S. 81.1

Public Notice is hereby given that under the 
Companies Act the following corporation has 
changed its corporate name:

Former Name	 102047 P.E.I. INC.
New Name	 WT GAVIN FISHING LTD.
Effective Date:	 August 04, 2017
33

______________________________________________________

NOTICE OF DISSOLUTION
Partnership Act

R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap. P-1

Public Notice is hereby given that a Notice of 
Dissolution has been filed under the Partner-
ship Act for each of the following:

Name:	 JC PROPERTY MANAGEMENT
Owner:	Jennifer Dianne MacDonald
	 Cody Joseph Campbell MacDonald
Registration Date:	 August 07, 2017
33

NOTICE OF GRANTING 
LETTERS PATENT

Companies Act
R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap. C-14, s.11,

Public Notice is hereby given that under the 
Companies Act Letters Patent have been issued 
by the Minister to the following:

Name:	 102118 P.E.I. INC.
	 c/o Cox & Palmer
	 250 Water Street, Suite 401
	 Summerside, PE C1N 1B6
Incorporation Date:	 July 31, 2017

Name:	 102121 P.E.I. INC.
	 96 Kensington Road
	 Charlottetown, PE C1A 5J4
Incorporation Date:	 August 04, 2017

Name:	 102122 P.E.I. INC.
	 1528 Route 14
	 Nail Pond, PE C0B 2B0
Incorporation Date:	 August 04, 2017

Name:	 ALSEFAOU BROS. INC.
	 7 Eli Court
	 Charlottetown, PE C1E 2L4
Incorporation Date:	 August 03, 2017

Name:	 COLLETTE HOLDINGS LTD.
	 16C Myrtle Street
	 Stratford, PE C1B 2W2
Incorporation Date:	 August 07, 2017
33

______________________________________________________

NOTICE OF REGISTRATION
Partnership Act

R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap. P-1, s.52 and s.54(1)

Public Notice is hereby given that the following 
Declarations have been filed under the Partner-
ship Act:

Name:	 THE CREATIVE PLANOGRAM 
	 COMPANY
Owner:	10181625 Canada Inc. 
	 155 University Avenue, Suite 700
	 Toronto, ON M5H 3B7
Registration Date:	 August 04, 2017



http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

August 19, 2017	 ROYAL GAZETTE		  893

Name:	 MONI SMART SECURITY 
Owner:	MONITRONICS CANADA, INC.
	 1990 Wittington Pl 
	 Farmers Branch, TX 75234
Registration Date:	 August 09, 2017

Name:	 SHARP INSURANCE
Owner:	Gemstar Holdings Ltd. 
	 600,1000 Centre Street N 
	 Calgary, AB T2E 7W6
Registration Date:	 August 07, 2017

Name:	 SEVENTH GENERATION
Owner:	UNILEVER CANADA INC.
	 160 Bloor Street East, Suite 1400
	 Toronto, ON M4W 3R2
Registration Date:	 August 07, 2017

Name:	 SHAW OUTDOOR LIVING
Owner:	THE SHAW GROUP LIMITED
	 1101 Highway #2
	 Lantz, NS B2S 3G4
Registration Date:	 August 09, 2017

Name:	 SHAW LIVING
Owner:	THE SHAW GROUP LIMITED
	 1101 Highway #2
	 Lantz, NS B2S 3G4
Registration Date:	 August 09, 2017

Name:	 SHAW COMMUNITIES
Owner:	THE SHAW GROUP LIMITED
	 1101 Highway #2
	 Lantz, NS B2S 3G4
Registration Date:	 August 09, 2017

Name:	 SHAW LIFESTYLE
Owner:	THE SHAW GROUP LIMITED
	 1101 Highway #2
	 Lantz, NS B2S 3G4
Registration Date:	 August 09, 2017

Name:	 A PLUS EDUCATIONAL SERVICES
Owner:	Nancy Joan Desrosiers
	 107 Heron Avenue
	 Summerside, PE C1N 5S2
Registration Date:	 July 24, 2017

Name:	 ACT HYDRAULICS
Owner:	Austin Taylor
	 560 Kelly Road
	 Kinkora, PE C0B 1N0
Owner:	Christina Taylor
	 560 Kelly Road
	 Kinkora, PE C0B 1N0
Registration Date:	 August 07, 2017

Name:	 DD PIZZA & DONAIR HUB
Owner:	Dharminder Singh Shergill
	 307 University Avenue, Apt 4
	 Charlottetown, PE C1A 4M5
Owner:	Deepanshu Garg
	 18-34 Wooward Drive
	 Charlottetown, PE C1A 6A7
Registration Date:	 August 11, 2017

Name:	 DMK GARAGE OUTFITTER
Owner:	David Michael McKenna 
	 37 Michael’s Lane 
	 Vernon Bridge, PE C0A 2E0 
Registration Date:	 August 04, 2017

Name:	 EAST COAST AF APPAREL
Owner:	Luke Walker
	 295 Beaton Avenue
	 Summerside, PE C1N 2P1
Owner:	Megan MacDonald
	 350 Water Street, Loft 5
	 Summerside, PE C1N 0G2
Registration Date:	 August 14, 2017

Name:	 HAZELTREE PRESS & PAPER
Owner:	Christine Trainor
	 6 Quiet Water Drive
	 Stratford, PE C1B 2H1
Registration Date:	 August 04, 2017

Name:	 ISLAND EXCEL RENOVATIONS
Owner:	Vishrut Kapoor
	 598 Queen Street
	 Charlottetown, PE C1A 9C7
Registration Date:	 August 11, 2017

Name:	 ISLAND PURE WATERS
Owner:	Robert Bourgeois
	 5-159 John Yeo Drive
	 Charlottetown, PE C1E 3J3
Registration Date:	 August 09, 2017



http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

894	 ROYAL GAZETTE	 August 19, 2017

Name:	 ISLAND WIDE HOME 
	 IMPROVEMENTS
Owner:	Benjamin MacDonald
	 629 Pond Road
	 Souris, PE C0A 2B0
Owner:	Jonathan MacDonald
	 108 Bay Avenue
	 Summerside, PE C1N 4G8
Registration Date:	 August 08, 2017

Name:	 KARLI’S SMILE STUDIO 
Owner:	Karli Aucoin
	 24 Longworth Avenue, Apt 2
	 Charlottetown, PE C1A 5A2
Registration Date:	 August 09, 2017

Name:	 LAKENVELDER FARMS
Owner:	Donald Cameron
	 65 Grafton Street
	 Charlottetown, PE C1A 8B9
Owner:	Rachael Cameron
	 65 Grafton Street
	 Charlottetown, PE C1A 8B9
Registration Date:	 August 04, 2017

Name:	 LOT SIXTY-FIVE DECOR
Owner:	Mark Lyng
	 320 Oak St. 
	 Winnipeg, MB R3M 3R5
Registration Date:	 July 24, 2017

Name:	 NIT RIDDERS
Owner:	Karen MacLeod
	 19465 Route 2
	 Greenvale RR#3
	 Hunter River, PE C0A 1N0
Registration Date:	 August 07, 2017

Name:	 NORTH SHORE EAVESTROUGHING
Owner:	North Shore Eavestroughing Inc.
	 798 Grand Pere Point Road
	 Hunter River, PE C0A 1N0 
Registration Date:	 August 08, 2017

Name:	 PAMPERED BY WENDY 
Owner:	Wendy Margaret Gelineau
	 758 Wildon Street
	 Summerside, PE C1N 4H6
Registration Date:	 August 08, 2017

Name:	 PAWSOME PET CARE 
Owner:	Niti Dhingra
	 36 Newland Crescent 
	 Charlottetown, PE C1A 4H5
Registration Date:	 August 03, 2017

Name:	 PEIDEAS.COM
Owner:	Larry Robert Burke
	 19 Pendergast Drive
	 Darnley, PE C0B 1M0
Owner:	Kelly Patrice Burke
	 19 Pendergast Drive
	 Darnley, PE C0B 1M0
Registration Date:	 August 11, 2017

Name:	 RHYTHM ALIVE MUSIC THERAPY
Owner:	Katherine Kirkham
	 102 Westville Road
	 New Dominion, PE C0A 1H6
Registration Date:	 August 09, 2017

Name:	 THE ESQUIRE RESTAURANT - 
	 FAMOUS FOR CHOWDERS
Owner:	Gary Hurst
	 1741 Grafton Street, Suite 300
	 Halifax, NS B3J 2C6
Registration Date:	 June 19, 2017

Name:	 THREE RIVERS LANDING 
	 PROPERTY MANAGEMENT
Owner:	Chia-Yao Lu
	 88 Red Oak Drive
	 P.O. Box 714
	 Montague, PE C0A 1R0
Owner:	Tse-Chi Yang
	 88 Red Oak Drive
	 P.O. Box 714
	 Montague, PE C0A 1R0
Registration Date:	 August 04, 2017
33



http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

August 19, 2017	 ROYAL GAZETTE		  895

NOTICE OF APPLICATION FOR
LEAVE TO SURRENDER CHARTER

101620 P.E.I. Inc., a body corporate, duly 
incorporated under the laws of the Province 
of Prince Edward Island, hereby gives notice 
pursuant to the Companies Act of the Province 
of Prince Edward Island, R.S.P.E.I., 1988, Cap. 
C-14, that it intends to make application to the 
Director of Consumer, Labour and Financial 
Services, Department of Environment, Labour 
and Justice, for leave to Surrender the Charter 
of the said Company.

DATED at Montague, in Kings County, 
Province of Prince Edward Island, this 14th day 
of August, 2017.

Ewan W. Clark
Cox & Palmer

Barristers & Solicitors
Solicitor for the Applicant

33

______________________________________________________

INDEX TO NEW MATTER
VOL. CXLIII – NO. 33

August 19, 2017

BOARD ORDER
Natural Products Marketing Act
Egg Producers of Prince Edward Island
	 Price Determination Order Amendment
		  EPPEI 17-06..............................................883

COMPANIES ACT NOTICES
Amalgamations
BC Acquisition Corporation.........................892
LMU Acquisition Corporation......................892
Whisperwood Villa Inc. ...............................892

Application for Leave to Surrender Charter
101600 P.E.I. Inc. .........................................895
101620 P.E.I. Inc. .........................................895
Kool Kids Inc. ..............................................895

Change of Corporate Name
102047 P.E.I. Inc. .........................................892
WT Gavin Fishing Ltd. ................................892

Granting Letters Patent
102118 P.E.I. Inc. .........................................892
102121 P.E.I. Inc. .........................................892

NOTICE OF APPLICATION
FOR LEAVE TO SURRENDER CHARTER

101600 P.E.I. Inc., a body corporate, duly 
incorporated under the laws of the Province 
of Prince Edward Island, hereby gives notice 
pursuant to the Companies Act of the Province 
of Prince Edward Island, R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap. 
C-14, that it intends to make application to the 
Director of Consumer, Labour and Financial 
Services, Office of the Attorney General, 
for leave to surrender the Charter of the said 
Company.

DATED at Charlottetown in Queens County, 
this 11th day of August, 2017.

Barbara E. Smith, Q.C.
Solicitor for the Applicant
STEWART McKELVEY
Barristers & Solicitors

33

______________________________________________________

NOTICE OF APPLICATION
FOR LEAVE TO SURRENDER CHARTER

Kool Kids Inc., a body corporate, duly 
incorporated under the laws of the Province 
of Prince Edward Island, hereby gives notice 
pursuant to the Companies Act of the Province 
of Prince Edward Island, R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap. 
C-14, that it intends to make application to the 
Director of Consumer, Labour and Financial 
Services, Office of the Attorney General, 
for leave to surrender the Charter of the said 
Company.

DATED at Charlottetown in Queens County, 
this 11th day of August, 2017.

Barbara E. Smith, Q.C.
Solicitor for the Applicant
STEWART McKELVEY
Barristers & Solicitors

33



http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

896	 ROYAL GAZETTE	 August 19, 2017

Winding-up and Restructuring Act (Canada)
Kansa General International Insurance 
	 Company Ltd. ........................................884

ORDER
Judicature Act
Rules of Court, Twenty-First Series of 
	 Amendments to the 1996 Consolidation 
	 and Publication Manner..........................882

PARTNERSHIP ACT NOTICES
Dissolutions
JC Property Management..............................892

Registrations
A Plus Educational Services.........................893
ACT Hydraulics............................................893
Creative Planogram Company, The..............892
DD Pizza & Donair Hub...............................893
DMK Garage Outfitter..................................893
East Coast AF Apparel..................................893
Esquire Restaurant - Famous for 
	 Chowders, The........................................894
Hazeltree Press & Paper................................893
Island Excel Renovations..............................893
Island Pure Waters........................................893
Island Wide Home Improvements................894
Karli’s Smile Studio......................................894
Lakenvelder Farms........................................894
Lot Sixty-Five Decor....................................894
Moni Smart Security.....................................893
Nit Ridders....................................................894
North Shore Eavestroughing.........................894
Pampered By Wendy.....................................894
Pawsome Pet Care.........................................894
PEIdeas.com..................................................894
Rhythm Alive Music Therapy.......................894
Seventh Generation.......................................893
Sharp Insurance.............................................893
Shaw Communities.......................................893
Shaw Lifestyle..............................................893
Shaw Living..................................................893
Shaw Outdoor Living....................................893
Three Rivers Landing Property 
	 Management...........................................894

102122 P.E.I. Inc. .........................................892
Alsefaou Bros. Inc. ......................................892
Collette Holdings Ltd. ..................................892

ESTATES
Administrators’ Notices
Blackett, Theresa M. ....................................871
Campbell, Mary Florence.............................871
Pierpont, James G., Jr. ..................................871

Executors’ Notices
Doiron, Leona...............................................869
Dunsford, William John................................869
Gallant, John Peter........................................869
Hawbolt, Margaret Pearl...............................869
Hogg, Winnifred Elisabeth............................869
MacDonald, Louis Gerard............................870
MacDonald, Willard (Will) Malcolm............870
McGuigan, Robert Francis............................870
Murphy, Lorna Maude Marie........................870
Nelson, Edwin Walter...................................870
Noye, Arnold Paul.........................................870
O’Brien, John Thane.....................................870
Paugh, Marie Julie Anne...............................870
Spence, Renwick Michel..............................871

MISCELLANEOUS
Real Property Tax Act
Notice of Tax Sale
	 Property of
		  Bloomfield Hall Co. ..................................889
		  Compton, Clara..........................................889
		  Curran, Thomas.........................................888
		  Dawson Enterprises (1993) Inc. ...............890
		  Dawson, Ralph..........................................888
		  Doucette, Oswald, Estate of......................889
		  Ford, Corey................................................888
		  Fraser, David..............................................890
		  Hickey, David R. ......................................891
		  Hickey, David R. ......................................891
		  Inverness-Mount Pleasant Industrial-
	 Development...........................................886
		  MacRae, Brad............................................887
		  Mohawk Steeple Painting Inc. ..................887
		  Morrison, David........................................886
		  Murray, Mary Viola...................................886
		  O’Connor, E. Fiona...................................887
		  Ostofi, Jean................................................891
		  PEI-Multi-Physics Ltd. .............................890
		  Peters, Diane..............................................888


	CANADA PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION
	JUDICATURE ACT - RULES OF COURT TWENTY-FIRST SERIES OF AMENDMENTS TO THE 1996 CONSOLIDATION AND PUBLICATION MANNER DETERMINED
	EPPEI 17-06 - EGG PRODUCERS OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND - PRICE DETERMINATION ORDER AMENDMENT
	WINDING-UP AND RESTRUCTURING ACT - KANSA GENERAL INTERNATIONAL INSURANCE COMPANY LTD.
	Notices of Tax Sale (18)
	NOTICE OF TAX SALE
	NOTICE OF TAX SALE
	NOTICE OF TAX SALE
	NOTICE OF TAX SALE
	NOTICE OF TAX SALE
	NOTICE OF TAX SALE
	NOTICE OF TAX SALE
	NOTICE OF TAX SALE
	NOTICE OF TAX SALE
	NOTICE OF TAX SALE
	NOTICE OF TAX SALE
	NOTICE OF TAX SALE
	NOTICE OF TAX SALE
	NOTICE OF TAX SALE
	NOTICE OF TAX SALE
	NOTICE OF TAX SALE
	NOTICE OF TAX SALE
	NOTICE OF TAX SALE

	NOTICE OF COMPANY AMALGAMATIONS
	NOTICE OF CHANGE OF CORPORATE NAME
	NOTICE OF DISSOLUTION
	NOTICE OF GRANTING LETTERS PATENT
	NOTICE OF REGISTRATION
	NOTICE OF APPLICATION FOR LEAVE TO SURRENDER CHARTER
	NOTICE OF APPLICATION FOR LEAVE TO SURRENDER CHARTER
	NOTICE OF APPLICATION FOR LEAVE TO SURRENDER CHARTER
	INDEX TO NEW MATTER

